

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.1 FOR PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Vijay Chokhobaji Sute,
Aged : 63 years, Occ.: Security Guard,
R/o : Savitribai Phuley Nagar, Nagpur.

.....

Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Ku. Megha Mirache for Petitioner.

1] I am adducing evidence on affidavit. The affidavit now shown to me is the same. It bears my signature and contents therein are true and correct. Said affidavit is at **Exh.15**.

2] I have filed on record documents below list Exh.4. Form-AA is at **Exh.16**, FIR is at **Exh.17**, spot panchanama is at **Exh.18**, inquest panchanama is at **Exh.19**, postmortem report is at **Exh.20**, I have filed on record copy of Adhar Card. I have produced original Adhar Card before Tribunal for verification. The same is as per original. It is at **Exh.21**.

Cross-examination by Respondent No.1.

Respondent No.1 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called. Hence cross examination Nil.

Cross-examination for Respondent No.2.

Respondent No.2 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called. Hence cross examination Nil.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 29.01.2025

(P B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 29.01.2025

Cross-examination resumed on S.A. by Adv. Shri Modak holding for Adv. Shri C.B. Pande for Respondent No.1.

3] I did not witness the accident. It is true to say that therefore I have no personal knowledge as to how accident occurred. It is true to say that my deceased son was driving motorcycle No.MH-31-DW-6273 and the same was owned by him. Said motorcycle was insured. It is not true to say that I have received compensation from the insurance company of said motorcycle. My son was holding driving license. I have not filed the same on record. It is not true to say that my son was not holding driving license and he had also not worn helmet. I have not filed on record the medical treatment paper. I have not filed on record the bills of ambulance and medicines.

4] The date of birth of my deceased son was 03.03.1993. I have not filed on record his appointment letter. I have also not filed his bank statement or income tax returns. It is not true to say that my son was not in service with white knight company and was not getting salary of Rs.17,000/- p.m. Petitioner No.3 is residing with me. He is not doing any work. It is not true to say that my deceased son was not doing any work. My deceased son was unmarried. It is not true to say that though there was no fault of container still I have filed this false claim against it. It is not true to say that I am deposing falsely.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 30.10.2025

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 30.10.2025