

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.1 FOR PETITIONER**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Rajabeti Surendrakumar Sahu,  
Aged : 45 years, Occ.: Nil,  
R/o : Gorewada, Nagpur.

**Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Shri Chaudhari for Petitioner.**

1] I am adducing evidence on affidavit. The affidavit now shown to me is the same. It bears my signature and contents therein are true and correct. Said affidavit is at **Exh.14**.

2] I have filed on record documents below list Exh.4. Form-AA is at **Exh.19**, FIR is at **Exh.20**, spot panchanama is at **Exh.21**, inquest panchanama is at **Exh.22**, postmortem report is at **Exh.23**, registration certificate is at **Exh.24**, driving license is at **Exh.25**, I have filed on record copy of Adhar Cards. I have produced original Adhar Cards before Tribunal for verification. The same are as per original. It is at **Exh.26 to 28**. I have also filed on record PAN Card. I have produced original PAN Card before Tribunal for verification. The same is as per original. It is at **Exh.29**. I have also filed on record documents below list Exh.16. Charge sheet is at **Exh.30** collectively.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Meshram for Respondents.**

Respondents and their counsel are absent when called repeatedly till 03:20 p.m. Hence cross examination Nil.

**Re-examination-Nil.**

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 30.10.2025

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 30.10.2025