

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.1 FOR PETITIONER**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Rajabeti Surendrakumar Sahu,  
Aged : 45 years, Occ.: Nil,  
R/o : Gorewada, Nagpur.

**Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Shri Chaudhari for Petitioner.**

1] I am adducing evidence on affidavit. The affidavit now shown to me is the same. It bears my signature and contents therein are true and correct. Said affidavit is at **Exh.14**.

2] I have filed on record documents below list Exh.4. Form-AA is at **Exh.19**, FIR is at **Exh.20**, spot panchanama is at **Exh.21**, inquest panchanama is at **Exh.22**, postmortem report is at **Exh.23**, registration certificate is at **Exh.24**, driving license is at **Exh.25**, I have filed on record copy of Adhar Cards. I have produced original Adhar Cards before Tribunal for verification. The same are as per original. It is at **Exh.26 to 28**. I have also filed on record PAN Card. I have produced original PAN Card before Tribunal for verification. The same is as per original. It is at **Exh.29**. I have also filed on record documents below list Exh.16. Charge sheet is at **Exh.30** collectively.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Meshram for Respondents.**

Respondents and their counsel are absent when called repeatedly till 03:20 p.m. Hence cross examination Nil.

**Re-examination-Nil.**

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 30.10.2025

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 30.10.2025

**As per order passed below Exh.19 cross-examination resumed on S.A. by Adv. Shri Meshram for Respondents.**

3] It is true to say that all petitioners are resident of the State of Uttar Pradesh. It is true to say that at the time of accident we were not residing at Nagpur. I am residing at Nagpur on rent. I have not filed on record any document to show my residential address. I have not filed on record any document to show that my husband was doing the work of scrap purchase and seller. It is true to say that accident occurred on 17.07.2022. It is true to say that at that time there was rainy season. It is true to say that my brother Bhola had informed me about accident on phone on 17.07.2022. It is true to say that he informed me on phone that my husband has sustained injuries to his head, as he skidded in the bathroom. It is true to say that on 18.07.2022 myself along with other petitioners had come to Nagpur. It is true to say that when we had gone to the medical hospital, at that time my husband was unconscious and was unable to talk. It is true to say that he did not state us about the incident. It is true to say that as at that time I was not aware what incident occurred, therefore I neither lodged report with police station nor police approached to me.

4] It is true to say that I was called by my counsel while filing the present claim. It is true to say that at that time he had also opened my account in Bank of Baroda. Pankaj Shahu is my brother-in-law. He is not our family member. It is true to say that I have not filed on record the birth certificate of my deceased husband. At the time of accident my husband was aged 50 years. I have not filed on record any document to that effect.

5] I have not filed on record any document to show that petitioners No.2 to 4 are taking education. It is true to say that the contents of postmortem report about the deceased are mentioned as per the

information given by our relatives to the Medical Officer. It is true to say that the medical officer had written the contents of column 5 and 21 of the postmortem report as per the information given by my relatives. It is true to say that when I came to Nagpur, at that time treatment of my husband was going on in Government Hospital, Nagpur. It is not true to say that we were providing money to my husband whenever he was in need of the same.

6] The contents of my petition that accident occurred due to car are incorrect. It is not true to say that the car No.MH-31-ER-3283 mentioned in it is also incorrect.

7] I do not know as to whether water was flowing over the bridge at the time of accident or what. I had not visited the spot of incident. It is true to say that as I did not visit the spot of incident, therefore I do not know its condition and situation. My husband was never consuming liquor. It is true to say that as I came to Nagpur on 18.07.2022 therefore I do not know what documents were prepared on 17.07.2022. It is true to say that on 17.07.2022 my son had not given statement to anybody. It is true to say that I do not know due to whose fault accident occurred.

8] My husband was earning Rs.30,000/- p.m. I have not mentioned about the same in my petition. I have not filed on record any document to show that I incurred expenses of Rs.25,000/- for medical treatment of my husband and Rs.25,000/- for his last rites. The age of my husband mentioned in Form AA as 55 years is incorrect. It is true to say that I do not know what is written in FIR by the police. It is not true to say that as my husband had fallen down in the bathroom, therefore he had sustained injury to his head and was admitted in the hospital. It is not true to say that therefore the medical officer has mentioned in postmortem report

that death of my husband occurred due to head injury due to fall in bathroom. It is not true to say that the claim filed by me is false and baseless. It is not true to say that I am deposing falsely.

**Re-examination-Nil.**

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 05.02.2026

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 05.02.2026